BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's Application for Authorization to Suspend Payment of Certain Solar Rebates

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company's Application for Authorization to Suspend Payment of Certain Solar Rebates File No. ET-2014-0059 Tariff No. JE-2014-0112

File No. ET-2014-0071 Tariff No. JE-2014-0120

ORDER SCHEDULING ON-THE-RECORD PRESENTATION

Issue Date:October 16, 2013Effective Date:October 16, 2013

On September 4, 2013, KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company ("GMO") filed

the above-referenced application and tariff in File No. ET-2014-0059.¹ On September 10,

2013, Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCP&L") filed the above- referenced

application and tariff in File No. ET-2014-0071.

On October 3, KCP&L, GMO, the Staff of the Commission ("Staff"), the Office of the

Public Counsel ("OPC"), The Missouri Division of Energy ("MDOE"), Earth Island Institute

d/b/a Renew Missouri ("Renew Missouri"), Missouri Solar Energy Industry Association

("MOSEIA"), Brightergy, LLC ("Brightergy"), and Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers

("MIEC") filed a Non-Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement ("Stipulation").

The Commission will schedule an on-the-record presentation for the parties to answer bench questions concerning the stipulation.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. An on-the-record presentation is hereby scheduled for this case on October 23, 2013, at 10:30 a.m. The presentation shall be held in Room 310 of the

¹Calendar references are to 2013 unless otherwise noted.

Governor Office Building, 200 Madison Street, Jefferson City, Missouri. The Governor Office Building meets accessibility standards required by the Americans with Disabilities Act. Any person who needs additional accommodations to participate in the presentation should call the Public Service Commission's Hotline at 1-800-392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 prior to the hearing.

2. This order shall become effective immediately on issuance.



BY THE COMMISSION

Porris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Ronald D. Pridgin, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 16th day of October, 2013.